

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS



Clerk of the Court
Received 08/05/2024 11:21 PM
Filed 08/05/2024 11:21 PM

24-CT-276

MICHAEL D. FLOWERS,

Appellant

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellee

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
District of Columbia – Criminal Division
2022 CDC 3737

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Adrian E. Madsen, Esq.
Bar No. 1032987
8705 Colesville Road, Suite 334
Silver Spring, MD 20910
Tel: (202) 738-2051
Fax: (202) 688-7260
madsen.adrian.eric@gmail.com

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement

Appellant Michael D. Flowers and appellee the District of Columbia were the parties in the trial court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq., represented Mr. Flowers in the Superior Court. Assistant Attorneys General Morgan Gray, Esq., and Christina Fox, Esq., represented the District of Columbia in the Superior Court. Adrian E. Madsen, Esq. represents Mr. Flowers before this court. Solicitor General Caroline Van Zile, Esq., represents the District of Columbia before this court. There are no interveners or amici curiae. No other provisions of D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) apply.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D.C. App. R. 28(a)(2)(A) Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	17
Argument.....	22
I. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Granting Over Objection and Without Explanation a Government Motion for Continuance Which Failed to Make Four Parts of the Required “Fivefold Showing”	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting the District’s Motion for a Continuance Where the Government Failed to Proffer the Expected Testimony of the Missing Witness, Whether the District Had Exercised Diligence in Trying to Secure the Witness’s Presence, and Whether and How Often the Witness Might Have Similar Work “Obligations” in the Future	23
C. The Trial Court’s Errors Were Not Harmless.....	27
D. The Trial Court Failed to Make Findings Sufficient to Permit Meaningful Appellate Review	28
II. The Trial Court Erred By Interpreting D.C. Code § 22-1312 to Proscribe Exposure of the Genitalia While on Private Property Despite 2011 Amendments Specifying That the Statute Applies Only “In Public”	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. <i>Bolz</i> Does Not Bind This Court Because “the Rule of <i>Stare Decisis</i> is Never Properly Invoked Unless in the Decision Put Forward as Precedent the Judicial Mind Has Been Applied to and Passed Upon the Precise Question”	30
C. The Plain Meaning of “In Public” is Clear and Unambiguous, and Construing D.C. Code § 22-1312 to Apply Only on Public Property Will Not Produce an Absurd Result and Instead “is Easily Understood and Uncomplicated to Enforce”	33
D. Mr. Flowers’ Conviction Must Be Vacated	38
III. The Trial Court Erred in Rejecting Mr. Flowers’ Necessity Defense Where the Complainant Took Mr. Flowers’ Cell Phone From His Immediate or Actual Possession, Where Mr. Flowers, Wearing Only a Sweatshirt, Then Followed the Complainant Onto Public Property in an Effort to Retrieve His Phone, and Where the Statutory Penalty for Robbery Far Exceeds That	

for Lewd, Indecent, or Obscene Acts	40
A. Standard of Review	40
B. The Law of Necessity	40
C. The Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Necessity	41
D. The Harm That Would Have Resulted From Compliance With the Law—Permitting a Robbery—Significantly Exceeded the Harm, if Any, Actually Resulting From Any Breach of the Law, a Very Brief “Indecent Exposure,” a Low-Level Misdemeanor Offense.....	43
E. No Legal Alternative Would Have Reasonably Allowed Mr. Flowers to Promptly Retrieve His Phone From Ms. Okpala	45
F. The Harm to be Prevented—Completion of a Robbery—Was Imminent and Directly Affected By Mr. Flowers’ Actions.....	47
G. Mr. Flowers’ Actions Were Reasonably Designed to Prevent the Threatened Greater Harm.....	47
H. Mr. Flowers’ Conviction Must Be Vacated	48
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

D.C. Code § 11-944(a).....	31
D.C. Code § 22-1312	passim
D.C. Code § 22-2801	43, 44
D.C. Code § 22-3531(d).....	36
D.C. Code § 22-3571.01(b).....	44
D.C. Code § 25-1001(a)(2)	35
Superior Court Criminal Rule 26.2.....	10
D.C. Council, Report on Bill 18–425 (Nov. 19, 2010).....	18, 34, 37
<i>Alfaro v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2004).....	31
<i>In re Am. H.</i> , 299 A.3d 584 (D.C. 2023)	29
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 922 A.2d 449 (D.C. 2007).....	28
<i>In re B.B.P.</i> , 753 A.2d 1019 (D.C. 2000)	29
<i>Bedney v. United States</i> , 684 A.2d 759 (D.C. 1996)	1, 4, 17, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bernal v. United States</i> , 162 A.3d 128 (D.C. 2017)	22, 25-26
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	16
<i>Bolz v. District of Columbia</i> , 149 A.3d 1130 (D.C. 2016)	passim
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	32

<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 130 A.3d 952 (D.C. 2016).....	5, 23, 25
<i>Budoo v. United States</i> , 677 A.2d 51 (D.C. 1996).....	21, 40
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 595 A.2d 961 (D.C. 1991).....	31
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 790 (D.C. 2017)	35
<i>Cardozo v. United States</i> , No. 17-CF-774, slip op. (D.C. May 23, 2024) (en banc)	22, 44
<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 165 A.3d 314 (D.C. 2017) (en banc)	19, 39, 48
<i>Daley v. United States</i> , 739 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1999)	4, 24-26
<i>Duvallon v. District of Columbia</i> , 515 A.2d 724(D.C. 1986)	33
<i>Eaglin v. District of Columbia</i> , 123 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Emry v. United States</i> , 829 A.2d 970 (D.C. 2003)	41, 45-47
<i>English v. United States</i> , 25 A.3d 46 (D.C. 2011).....	31-32
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019).....	30
<i>In re G.D.L.</i> , 223 A.3d 100 (D.C. 2020).....	30
<i>George Washington Univ. v. District of Columbia</i> , 563 A.2d 759 (D.C. 1989)	28
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 447 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1982)	21, 40, 41, 44=47
<i>Head v. United States</i> , 451 A.2d 615 (D.C. 1982).....	43
<i>High v. United States</i> , 128 A.3d 1017 (D.C. 2015).....	38
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 75 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2013).....	36
<i>In re K.C.</i> , 200 A.3d 1216 (D.C. 2019)	17

<i>Kimes v. United States</i> , 569 A.2d 104 (D.C. 1989).....	4, 17, 23
<i>In re Ko.W.</i> , 774 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	27-28
<i>Larson-Olson v. United States</i> , 309 A.3d 1267 (D.C. 2024).....	19, 38
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 774 (D.C. 2023)	18, 29
<i>M.A.P. v. Ryan</i> , 285 A.2d 310 (D.C. 1971).....	30
<i>In re Macklin</i> , 286 A.3d 547 (D.C. 2022).....	30
<i>Maye v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 638 (D.C. 2021)	28
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 301 A.3d 740 (D.C. 2023).....	29
<i>Moctar v. United States</i> , 718 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 1988).	4, 22, 23-24, 26
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 285 A.3d 228 (D.C. 2022)	28
<i>Morgan v. Foretich</i> , 546 A.2d 407, 411 (D.C. 1988).....	41, 44
<i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994).....	20, 30
<i>O’Connor v. United States</i> , 399 A.2d 21 (D.C. 1979).....	17, 23
<i>Parker v. K & L Gates, LLP</i> , 76 A.3d 859 (D.C. 2013)	31
<i>Parnigoni v. District of Columbia</i> , 933 A.2d 823 (D.C. 2007)	18, 33, 34
<i>Peyton v. District of Columbia</i> , 100 A.2d 36 (D.C. 1953)	18, 33, 34
<i>Poth v. United States</i> , 150 A.3d 784 (D.C. 2016).....	19-20, 30
<i>In re Q.B.</i> , 116 A.3d 450 (D.C. 2015)	31-32
<i>Reese v. Newman</i> , 131 A.3d 880 (D.C. 2016)	18, 29

<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 263 A.3d 139 (D.C. 2021).....	36
<i>Rolen-Love v. District of Columbia</i> , 980 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 2009).....	33
<i>Rouse v. United States</i> , 402 A.2d 1218 (D.C. 1979)	43
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 68 A.3d 729 (D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 180 A.3d 45 (D.C. 2018).....	5, 23
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 509 P.2d 1095 (Haw. 1973).....	21, 40
<i>Thomas v. Dept. of Employment Services</i> , 547 A.2d 1034 (D.C. 1988)	19, 35
<i>Tippett v. Daly</i> , 10 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2010) (en banc)	29
<i>Tuten v. United States</i> , 440 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1982).....	19, 35
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	21, 41
<i>United States v. Debruhl</i> , 38 A.3d 293 (D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	22, 45
<i>United States v. Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Vest v. United States</i> , 834 A.2d 908 (D.C. 2003)	31
<i>Wicks v. United States</i> , 226 A.3d 743 (D.C. 2020)	31
<i>Winstead v. United States</i> , 809 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2002).....	43
<i>In re Z.B.</i> , 131 A.3d 351 (D.C. 2016).....	43
